ARDCLACH CHURCHYARD
A Survey of Its Memorials.
NH 954/450

By
Stuart Farrell
B.A A.LF.A F.S.A.Scot
QOctober 1997



Abstract
This survey was conducted, further to the survey work carried out by the author in the Nairn area
(Farrell 1997a, 1997b). This report gives details of inscriptions and an index of surnames.

Acknowledgments

1 would like to thank the following people for their help during this survey :-

- Mr John Wood, Archaeologist and staff of Highland Council Archaeclogy Service;,
- Mr L J. Hay, Protective Services Manager, Nairn area, Highland Council;

- The Nairn Literary Institute;

- Staff of Inverness Library.

This survey was conducted with the help of funding from the following bodies :-
- Highland Council Archaeoclogy Service;

- Highland Council Culture & Leisure Services;

- Leader Il European Commission funding;

- Society of Antiquaries of Scotland Research Funds;

- Challenge Funding from the Council of British Archaeology:

- Inverness Countryside Project.

Location

Auldearn

&
Ardclach

Cover : Church from North.



Introduction

The church at Ardclach is situated at the foot of a glade next to the River Findhorn. It has served ag
the parish church for over 200 years. Inhumations have taken place here from its earliest beginnings
and continue to the present day.

Church History and Fabric
The First Statistical Account records that Ardclach comes the gaelic meaning *stony high ground °.

In 1618 the parish was united with the nearby parish of Edenkillie (now in Moray) and was registered
in its own right by the Kirk Session upon the 8" October 1643.

The present church at Ardclach was built in 1765 (by Andrew Mcdndrew) replacing an earlier church
of 1626. Reconstructed in 1839 at a cost of £500 (by George Dunbar and John Wilson) and renovated
in 1892 (by Alexander Reid). The church of 1839 had seating for 686. The furnishings of the church
have been transferred to the present parish church, which was formerly Ardclach Free Church. At
present the church is disused and its future uncertain. The church is T-shaped in plan, built of yellow
sandstone rubble with a slate roof.

The stipend of the church in 1791-99 was £ 15.16.9 sterling, with 31 bolls, 3 firlots and 3 pecks of
oatmeal. There was no poor fund but a vearly collection of £ 3 - £ 4. By the Second Statistical Account
the stipend was 14 chalders victual, of half meal half barley; and £ 8.6.8 for communion elements.
The stipend was aligned with the church rent. (for further details see Second Statistical Account).

Church Records

Although there are no records of deaths or burials, those of births and marriages exist from the
churches earliest beginnings.

Births 1652 - 1820 (also includes some marriapes) & 1820 - 1854.

Marriages 1649 - 1675 & 1642 - 1819 & 1819 - 1854,

Ministers of the Church
4 former ministers of the parish are commemorated within the church and churchyard. (Entry was not
possible to the church and the records made are from existing photographs in the National
Monuments Record of Scotland, Edinburgh). A record of ministers is as follows :-
1642 - 1680 George Balfour
1680 - 1716 Patrick Grant
1716 - 1728 John Duncanson
1728 - 7 William Barron (family commemorated on stone 202)
7 - 7 William Shaw
1774 - 1811 Donald Miichell (Recorded on stone 245)
1812 - 1851 Hugh MacBean (Recorded on stone 201)
1851 - 1887 Colin MacKenzie (Recorded on stone 103 & 243)
1887 - 1916 David Miller (Recorded on stone 244)
1916 - 7 Robert Kerr

Date and condition of Monuments

The memorials in the churchyard date from the late 18th century to the modern day. They are in 2
variety of styles including slabs, obelisks, pedestals, tablestones and headstones. The vast majority are
in good condition, only a few being damaged or broken.



Bibliography
Bain G (1528) History of Nairnshire. 2™ Edition. Telegraph Office. Nairn

Farrell S. (1997a) Nairn Graveyard Survey. Report held by Highland Council Archaeology Service
and National Monuments Record of Scotiand.

Farrell S. (1997b) Inverness and Nairn Graveyard Survey : A Summary. Report held by Highland
Council Archacology Service and National Mornuments Record of Scotland.

Gifford 1. (1992) The Buildings of Scotland : Highlands & Islands. Penguin. London.

Hamilton H. (1965) Third Statistical Account of Scotland : Moray and Nairn. Collins. Glasgow.
Jones J. (1984) How to record Graveyards. Coungil for British Archaeology and RESCUE. London.
Second Statistical Account of Scotland (1845) : Nairn. Edinburgh.

Sinclair J (1791-99) First Statistical Account of Scotland. Edinburgh.

Recording Form

For the purposes of this survey a recording form was devised based on that recommended by the
Council for British Archaeology (Jones 1984). This form being quite detailed (see over), and possibly
difficult to use, a simplified form detailing the most important points of recording was drawn up.{see
over) This was to include the following -

1. Full inscription, including all genealogical information.

2. Type and style of monument.

3. Orientation and size.

4. Material nsed.

5. Photograph : a colour print (4x5) for attachment to each recording form.

Also that details of carvings or other comments could be recorded.

Key to Recording Form
1st line - Date of Record - day upon record made;
- Recorder - initiais of person making record;
- Memorial No. - number of stong relating to plan,
2nd line - Monument type - what kind of monument is it? headstone/slab/etc;
3rd line - Material - What it is made of pink/yellow sandstone, granite, slate, etc;
4th line - Faces Inscribed (Compass Points) - What direction does the inscription face?;
5th line - Condition of stone & inscription - overall is the stone and inscription together very good,
good, very poor, or poor, Take into consideration the eligibility of the inscription and the stone itself;
6th line - Dimensions - use a handiape or extending ruler to measure size;
7th line - Remarks - describe anything of interest - carvings, condition in general. A sketch of any
particular feature of the stote.
8th line - Inscription - record the complete inscription. Write each line as it is on the stone.



GRAVE MEMORIAL RECORDING FORM

KIRK DEIGHTON

CEMETERY or GRAVEYARD
DEGICATION ar DENOMINATION ALL SAINTS
71 NAT. GRID AREF. IS|IEI3i9]9(51C]5
21 DATE of RECORD [cl4i0[5]719
31 NAME of RECORDER or GARCQUP A, TENKINSON
4| MEWORIAL No.and LETTER [0io[o]5]4
5] No.of COMPONENTS [o] t
61 ASSOCIATED FORM LETTERS (TT1rrrrrrii!
71 Memorial type: 1. flat 2. head 3. tomb 4. foot 5. sther [2
8l MATERIAL and GEQLOGY SANDSTONE
9! STONE MASON or UNDERTAKER
10V Which faces are inscribed? — compass points fOI ool 7
711 No. of people commermoratad Jolol2
7217 TECHNIQUE af INSCRIPTION INCISED
Candition of menument: 1. sound,. in situ 2, sound displaced E
13 . o
3 leaning or falling apart 4. collapsed 5. overgrown
14 Candition of inscription: 1. minr 2. clear but worn LQ_.__
i 3. mainfy deciphersbie 4. traces 5. iflegible or destroyed
15V puenSIONS Heignt 113197
181 fin mms.) Width olgit 4
171 Thicknaess oigigi2
181 PHOTOGRAPH NEGATIVE No. <lo13i3
19| QRIENTATION W —\{é g G way Z
S stone fsces
8 g 4
PHOTOGARAPH INSCRIPTION

AREMARKS

Foczs pai 4o South porcht; spperantly in sifu uf just possiot
rapo?ﬂngnad.Saccud halt o :'nsmpgo_n—[m. fmvﬁ,‘A;s'i)or’ 3
Marta cawerds T cut by 2 differest hand. Some
spalling on easiern 2z

SACRED
to the memory of;
ABRAHAM RHODES
of Kirk Deighion,wio Died
Jonusry 227 1829,
Aged 52ears.

Also of Marths relic orthesoowe
who diad Nou? 24 1642
Aged ESYears.

Waap e Souls whom now we laave,
Bid thaw fo aach cher cesve,
Bid them walkon lies reagh sz,
Bid tham come oy faith fonez .




GRAVE MEMORIAT, RECORDING FORM

DATE OF RECORD RECORDER MEMORIAL NO.

MONUMENT TYPE

MATERIAL

FACES INSCRIBED (COMPASS POINTS)

CONDITION OF STONE & INSCRIPTION

DIMENSIONS (IN MM) H W T

REMARKS

INSCRIPTION




GRAVE MEMORIATL. RECORDING FORM

GENEAOLOGICAL SUMMARY

SURNAME

FORENAME

DOB

DOD

RELATIONSHIP

PHOTOGRAPH




éﬁ{hz_ -
Iz 6f

g

an
g1

1y

(24

L8]

=
130

=T
R s

MncmcH
CHURCHYARD
NH 955 s

scrogen 1197




Inscription Details

A full record of the stones giving details of type and size and a photograph of each, has been
deposited with Highland Council Archaeology Service.

The number relates to that of the plan.

_ notes space.

... notes letters illegible.

1 - In loving memory of Alexander Cattanch who died at Newton Belivat, 27™ January 1909, aged 68
years. Also his wife Jane MacPherson who died at Grantown-on-Spey, 28" August 1930, aged 86
years. His grandchildren; Jeannie Cattanch died at Coulmony, 22™ February 1906, aged 1 year and 9
months. Alexander James Cattanch died at Rehaurie, 22™ September 1912, aged 17 years. And his
son John Cattanch died at Grantown-on-Spey 21% April 1926, aged 62 years. And Rose C Cobban
wife of the above died at Grantown-on-Spey 17" September 1947 aged 79 years.

2 - Erected by his parents in loving remembrance of their dearly beloved son John Brodie who died at
New Inn Glenferness, 7% Jany 1912 aged 26 years. “Lord I believe”.

3 - My brother fell asleep Jan 7 1912.
4 - J MeK.

5 - In loving memory of Florence Rose beloved daughter of Alexr & Helen MacKenzie who died at
Drumore 4™ Jany 1912 aged 3% years. “Suffer little children to come unto me”.

6 - In memory of Margaret McIntosh who died May 1908.

7 - In loving memory of Alexander Kinnaird who died at Meikleburn on the 4™ July 1908 aged 82.
Also his wife Elspeth Davidson who died 8" November 1925, aged 85. And Ann McDonald Stewart
wife of Donald Kinnaird who died 27™ January 1936 aged 48. Also the above Donald Kinnaird who
died 23" December 1960 aged 94,

8 - Erected in sacred memory of our beloved brother Duncan Campbell who passed away at New-
Fleenas on 26™ June 1924 aged 65 vears. Also our brother Kenneth, who died at Coulmony Mains
15™ Angust 1913, aged 57 years.

9 - In loving memory of Elizabeth Smith Milne beloved wife of James Muggach who died at
Coulmony 18% November 195 aged 60 years. Also her mother who died at Coulmony the 9 June
1914 aged 79 years. Also the said James Muggach who died at Fochabers 2™ November 1950 aged 85
years.

10 - Erected by Robert Allan in loving memory of his wife Annie G Duncan who died at Logie Farm
29" April 1917 aged 51. And his daughter Elma who died at Forres 23 July 1929 aged 26. And the
said Robert Allan who died at Forres 24 August 1948 aged 82.

11 - In loving memory of David Millar died 10% September 1917, in his third year youngest son of
John Davidson, Achavraat. And the said John Davidson who died at Assich, Croy, 4™ January 1951,
aged 85 years. His wife Margaret MacDonald who also died there 12 July 1958, aged 79 years. And
their daughter Christina who died 24™ November 1985, in her 87" year, Their daughter Elizabeth
Robertson or Davidson died 30™ December 1987. Margaret Davidson died 23™ June 1993 aged 91
years.

12 - In William McGregor Munro The Cottage Glenferness born 8% died 9™ Feby 1918.

13 - In loving memory of Thomas Simpson for 33 years inspector of poor and for 20 years registrar of
the parish of Ardclach who died at Old Schoolhouse on 1¥ September 1920, aged 75 years. His wife
Isabella McQueen 1852-1934. Their eldest son William 1883-1941. Also their daughters Margaret
Mary 1885- 1963. Isabella 1887-1970. So beloved of god so sadly missed.



14 - In loving memory of Peter MacKenzie died Jan. 1926 aged 73. His wife Jessic Morrison died Feb
1925 aged 61. Their son Jim died Oct 1928 aged 23. Their grandson Peter Margeriston died Sep 1949
aged 22, and was cremated in Cheshire. Their daughter Jenny died Jan 1947 aged 44. And her
husband Henry Robb died Dec 1948 aged 45.

15 - Inscription illegible.

16 - In loving memory of Griger John MacGregor who died 28"% December 1993 aged 92 years son of
Grigor MacGregor and Annie MacKintosh.

17 - In loving memory of William McDonald who died at Achnabechan 7" Sep 1921, aged 86 years.
Also his wife Catherine Innes who died 16" July 1931 aged 80 years. Also their son William who
died 21* Feb 1924 aged 33 years. Also Jamesina Anderson wife of Hugh McDonald who died 22
July 1923 aged 32 years. And their grandchild Mary McDonald who died 12" July 1946 aged 13
vears, Also the said Hugh McDonald who died 7% Nov 1962 aged 71 years, Until the day dawn.

18 - In loving memory of Alexander Davidson died at Newlands of Fleenas 19™ Sep 1940 aged 88.
And his sister Isobel died 24™ August 1919 aged 80.

19 - In loving memory of John Masson who died at Ferness village 20" May 1916 aged 67 years. Also
his wife Anne Grigor who died at Ferness village 2° March 1922 aged 67 years. Also their sons
Frederick L Masson killed in action 12® March 1915 aged 25 years. Robert W Masson who died 2™
March 1956 aged 67 years. Alexander Masson who died 28™ Jan 1960 aged 84 years.

26 - In loving memory of Elspet McDonald who died at Airdrie, Glenferness, 11" July 1915, aged 51
years. And of John Anderson who died 25™ Dec 1932, aged 76 years. Also his wife Isabella
McDonald who died 3™ June 1937 aged 79 years. And of Margaret Davidson who died 5" may 1960
wife of James Anderson who died 21 July 1977 aged 91. Erected by John Anderson.

21- South panel - In loving memory of Alexandrina Smith McBean wife of Alexr McPherson died at
Meikleburn 8% Sept 1934 aged 35 years. And the said Alexander McPherson died 8" Jan 1972
aged 77 years.

West panel - In loving memory of William McPherson farmer Meikleburn died 12" October 1926

aged 74 years. And his wife Christina McIntosh died 25™ August 1933,aged 75 years. Also their son

Peter, died 29" September 1959.

22 - In loving memory of John Rose third son of Alexander Rose and Jessie Leslie born 12* July 1860
died at Inverness 67 Jan 1950. Mary Hannah 22-3-1964 - 3-2-1969 beloved elder daughter of John
Leslie Rose & Kathleen Rose Matt 18.V.1-4. Erected by his sons Alastair Rose and John Lesliec Rose.

23 - In loving memory of Isabella MacDonald died at Achamore 13% Jan 1951, aged 80 years.
Beloved wife of John R Kennedy.

24 - In loving memory of Minnie Jackson beloved wife of John Innes forester, Glenferness who died
10™ April 1951 aged 76 years. And the said John Innes who died 21% April 1964 aged 89 years.

25 - In loving memory of Gordon Mcl.ean Taylor born 27" Nov 1948 died 16™ Dec 1979.

26 - In loving memory of my dear mother Elspeth T Paterson died 1" June 1932. And my dear brother
Gordon beloved husband of Lily Foot died 24™ Aug 1947 cremated at Streatham Park and inierred
here. “Until we meet again”. Erected by Lily and Elsie.

27 - In loving memory of Christina Livingston who died 23™ Nov 1952 aged 77 years. Also her
husband William Stewart who died 23™ Oct 1953 aged 84 years. And their grandson William Stuart
who died 13" Nov 1952 aged 21 vears.



28 - Erected by James M Mitchell, Littlemill, Ardclach in loving memory of my dear wife Margaret
James who died on 28 November 1959. Also the above James M Mitchell who died on 28™ March
1963. )

29 - Erected by Williar McIntosh in loving memory of his wife Elspet grant who died at Highland
Boath 8 June 1933 aged 56 years. And the said William McIntosh who died at Achagour Cottage 7"
Oct 1953 aged 84 years.

30 - In loving memory of my dear husband Angus G MacDonald who died 29™ April 1960 aged 60
years. Also his dearly loved wife Grace Kinnaird died 15" February 1979 aged 79 years. Loved and
remembered by their loving family.

31 - In loving memory of Harriet McDonald late of Achnabechan who died 24 May 1972 aged 83
years. Until the day dawn.

32 - In loving memory of Wilgor Mitchell dear dad of Jimmy Fiona and Michael died 2™ July 1972.

33 - In loving memory of Andrew M MacKenzie The gardens, Glenferness, who died g9th February
1935 aged 69 years. And of Margaret Allan his wife who died at Airdrie, Lanarkshire 30" October
1951 aged 88 years. Also their daughter Margaret Jane who died at Airdrie, Lanarkshire 20" March
1955 aged 63 years. And their son Peter who died 11™ November 1957, aged 69.

34 - In memory of Lillias Smith died 28 Feb 1934, aged 58. Rachel Smith died 20 April 1938, aged
60. Daughters of John Smith Logie.

35 - In memory of Bessie Williams died at Nairn 9% June 1940 for 35 years a loyal servant and friend
to the family of the Earl of Leven and Melville. Her price is far above rubies. Prov xxxi.10.

36 - In loving memory of George Miltonr who died at Glenferness Mains 18" April 1941 aged 44
years,

37 - In loving memory of Isabella M S Slater who died 22™ February 1991 aged 82 years dear wife of
James McBean (Little Lyne) who died 20™ Jan 1992 aged 75 years.

38 - In Ioving memory of Ack Kinnaird Meikleburn died 11™ June 1989 aged 71 years dear father of
Anne. Sandy. Moria and Elizabeth beloved husband of Celia Willde.

39 - In loving memory of John Duncan Manson died at Logie Farm Glenferness 29" Jan 1943 aged
77 years his wife Margaret Bella Collins died 19® Aug 1968 aged 88 years.

40 - Erected by his widow & family in loving memory of John McQuiban died at Meikleburn 22
March 1943 aged 71. And his son Alexander killed in action 28-8-17 buried at Areopland cemetery,
Ypres. Also his wife Jane McGregor died 19 May 1950 aged 91. And their son James died 3 Jan 1964
aged 68.

41 - In loving memory of Mary who died 25" December 1939 aged 84 eldest daughter of the late
James MacLeod farmer Balculcaich.

42 - In memory of Mrs Williamina MacDonald The Bungalow, Littlemill, Nairn who died on 13%
November 1950, aged 94. And her husband John MacDonald sometime of Colindoune died 27 * Jan
1964 in his 100° year.

43 - In loving memory of Andrew Alison who died 9 December 1968 aged 87 years. Also his

beloved wife Margaret Jane Wisernan who died 28™ April 1973 aged 88 years loving grand-daughter
of the Iate Donald McDonald shoemaker, Ferness village and dear aunt of Myra Cluness.




44 - In loving memory of William Howie Keppernach Cottage, Ardclach who died 16" June 1971,
aged 67 years.

45 - Treasured memories of our darling son and brother Alastair Chi-hueng Kirtley died 4" June 1987
aged [ vear. Rest in peace darling.

46 - In loving memory of Peter McClurg died 24™ April 1983 aged 81 years beloved husband of
Christina Abernethy Greig.

47 - In loving memory of Edward Reginald Sutton died at Rumachroy 21* Dec 1983.
48 - No inscription.
49 - Treasured memories of my dear husband Yames R M Stuart (Jimmy) died 21% Jan 1987.

50 - In loving memory of David Tulloch Stuart (Davie) died 4" Tuly 1993 aged 84 vears beloved
husband of Margaret Roy died 23™ Sept 1993. Sadly missed.

51 - In loving memory of my beloved husband James MacKenzie died 9% November 1978 dear father
of Jean, Rosemary, Ether & William.

52 - In loving memory of my husband John Dawson Todd died 27™ June 1979 aged 66 years.

53 - In loving memory of George Lauder Scrimgeour born 10 April 1912 died 24" Nov 1987 dear
father of Margaret and David beloved husband of Belty Baillie.

54 - In loving memory of William John McQuibban died 11™ May 1988 beloved husband of Connie
Mackie. Sadly missed.

55 - In memory of James Davidson farmer, New Achamore died 17% march 1977 aged 65 years a
beloved father and dearly loved husband of Catherine Morrison.

56 - In memory of Alexander Mathers McLeod the Old Manse, Glenferness, who died on the 251
September 1936. And his beloved wife Mary Roger, who died on the 6™ January 1965. And their
beloved danghter Margaret McLeod, bomn 30% Sept 1909 died 11% Jan 1985. And their beloved son
Alexander Roger McLeod born 5% Feb 1925 died 17% march 1994 photographer 2™ tactical air-force.
“I to the hills will lift mine eyes™.

57 - In loving memory of our dear parents William Douglas died 26™ April 1939. May Barker died
18™ Dec 1959. Their daughter Jessie died 2* May 1993.

58 - Cherished memories of William M Chisholm died September 19 1979 aged 78 years. Dearly
loved husband of Doris who died 29™ November 1985 aged 78 years. Fondly remembered.

59 - In loving memory of Alexander Masson died 28% Jan 1960 also his wife Christina Stewart died
1* Sep 1974.

60 - In loving memory of James Urquhart who died at Dunearn 1% Feb 1936, aged 87 years. Also his
wife Eliza MacDonald who died 23™ Feb 1961 aged 76 years.

61 - In ever loving memory of Charlotte McHardy Middleton dearly beloved wife of John McBean
Burnside, Glenferness who died 2™ October 1954 aged 70 years. Also the said John McBean who died
26" May 1958 aged 82 years. For ever honoured and forever mourned.

62 - In loving memory of Ewen McDonald farmer Tomnabrilach, Ballindalloch died 23" July 1929 47
years. Also his wife Jessie McDonald died 25™ June 1963 76 years.



63 - In loving memory of Catherine McDougall died at Coulmony Lodge 15" Dec 1965 aged 81.
Beloved wife of Alexander McMillan who died 14™ Feb 1942 aged 63.

64 - In loving memory of my dear husband and our father James Urquhart who died at Banchor on
30t march 1970, aged 58 years. Also his wife Margaret Masson died 11t" January 1986, aged 74
years.

65 - Precious memories of Evelyn G Masson a dear mother and granny died 28™ August 1995 aged 67
vears beloved wife of Frederick J Masson.

66 - Inscription illegible.

67 - Erected by John MacGillivray in memory of his father Angus MacGillivray died 27 June 1364
aged 45 vears. His brother Angus died 6 April 1873 aged 18 years. His sister Christina died 24 May
1873 aged 24 vears. Also his mother Christina Rose who died at Gonzales Texas USA 15 July 1883
aged 61 years.

68 - In memory of Lillias Tweerie who died at Glenferness 1* November 1873 aged 1 year and 11
months. :

69 - East panel - In loving memory of James Fraser late farmer Belivat who died there 20 Decr 1881
aged 53 years. And of his daughter Janet who died in childhood. Erected by his sorrowing widow.
Also his wife Margaret MacLennan who died at Belivat 27 September 1913.

North panel - Also their son William who died at Ontario Canada 10% December 1898, And their
daughter Jane who died at Belivat farm 9™ April 193 aged 78.

South panel - And their daughter Helen who died at Belivat Farm 4" May 1934. Also their son
Alexander who died at Belivat Farm 18™ May 1936,

69a - Inscription illegible.
70 - Inscription illegible.

71 - Sacred to the memory of Jane MacKillican wife of Alexander Rose farmer Whitemyre who died
there 24" February 1892, aged 58 years. And the said Alexander Rose who also died there 8% June
1892, aged 62 years.

72 - Erected by Thomas McEwan Lauriston, Kincardenshire in memory of his son David who died at
Glenferness on the 12" June 1881 aged 23 vears.

73 - In loving memory of my dearest Eddie who died 15% Oct 1908. “Until the day dawn”.

74 - Erected by Donald Urquhart merchant Ferness village in memory of his beloved wife Margaret
McBean who died on the 17% Dec 1888 aged 64 years. And of the afore said Donald Urquhart who
died 3™ August 1893 aged 71 years. Blessed are the peacemaker for they shall be called the children
of God.

75 - Inscription illegible.

76 - In loving memory of John Russell who died at Glenferness village 31* January 1900 aged 81
years. And his wife Ann MacGlashan who died at Glenferness village 24" December 1899 aged 81
years. Also their son John Russell who died at New Inn 9" August 1876 aged 24 vears. And their
daughter Nancy Russell who died at Glenferness village 20" January 1897 aged 39 years.

77 - Erected by George Fraser Muckleburn in memory of his son George who died 8" day of Sept
1863 aged 18 years.



78 - In memory of William D MacKintosh died at Clune on 24" June 1882, aged 16 years. James
MacKintosh died at Clune on 16 March 1905 aged 88 years. Also his wife Elsphat Duncan who died
6 May 1908 aged 92. Their eldest daughter Mary Ann who died 13 Nov 1937 aged 84. Erected by the
family,

79 - Erected by Colin McKenzie in memory of Alexander McKenzie Hollybush Ardclach who died
18" Novr 1841, Also his wife Martha Rose who died 18" January 1875 aged 86 years. Also the said
Colin McKenzie who died 28" June 1893.

80 - Erected to the memory of Alexander McKenzie farmer Hollybush Ardclach who died 15"
November 1868. Also of Alexander J Ross the beloved son of William Ross Nairn who died 11%
March 1869 aged 7 years.

81 -FErectedby ............. of ........William ...............into ................ din 1817 aged .. years.

82 - Erected by Janet Rose in memory of her beloved husband Alexr Rose late farmer Daltra who died
20" Octr 1829 aged 58 years.

83 - Thy will be done. Sacred to the memory of John Rose Jate farmer Daltra who died 15™ July 1890
aged 86 years. Also his beloved wife Mary Munro who died 23" Feb 1863 aged 46 vears. And their
son John James who died in infancy.

84 - Erccted by his family in memory of Lachlan McBean who died at Ardclach on the 5* February
1852 aged 69 years. And his wife Ann Eddie or McBean who died 24™ April 1867 aged 73 years. And
their daughter Janet McBean who died 23" April 1895.

85 - Inscription illegible.
86 - Inscription illegible.
87 - ACET.

88 - Erected by Isabella Smith in affectionate Remembrance of her husband Donald MacGregor of the
42™ Regt who died at Redburn Cottage 12 July 1862. Also of their seven children who died in
infancy. Also the said Isabella Smith ......................

89 - No inscription,

90 - East panel - Erected by Donald Munro farmer, Winewell, in loving memory of his wife Jane
Falconer 14™ January 1914. And the said Donald Munro who died at Raigmore Hospital 17 April
1956 aged 86 years. Also their son James who died in car accident on 4™ November 1958, aged 49
years.

North panel (plinth) - Also in loving memory of his wife Marie I Anderson mother of Marion and
Madeline and sister of Fred and Walter Anderson, Newmnill, Auldearn who died on 14® June, 1963,
aged 81 years.

91 - In loving memory of James Muaro late farmer, Wester Dulsie, who died 15" October 1899, aged
83 years. And his wife Jane MacKintosh who died at Winewell, 13™ Oct 1920, aged 80 years. Also
their danghters Margaret who died at Nairn, on 27" January 1958, aged 85 years. Elizabeth, who died
at Nairn, on 1** June 1963, aged 81 years. Erected by the family.

92 - In memory of Francis Ross his wife Margaret Ross,
93 - Erected to the memory of Alexr MacKintosh farmer Remore his son Hugh MacKintosh farmer

Achagour and his grandson Hugh MacKintosh vintner in Nairn who departed this life the 9% Novr
1835 aged 74 years.



94 - No inscription.

95 - In memory of John Kennedy who died at Levrattich on the 14" June 1855 aged 79 years. His wife
Ann Alexander who died 17 May 1852 aged 79 years. And their son John who died at Naim on the
15™ March 1889 aged 78 years.

96 - In loving memory of John McArthur died at Balnught June 1873. And his wife Isabella
McDonald also died there May 1864. Their grand-danghters Jean McGregor July 1892. Johan
McGregor Oct 1901. Peter McGregor died at Balnugh 19 January 1931. His wife Anne McArthur
died 2 Feb 1938.

97 - In loving memory of Alexandrina McGregor Bainught died 3" May 1975 aged 82.

98 - Erected by Alexander Scott in memory of his wife Hellen Sutor, who died at Drumore 15" May
1883, aged 38. His twin danghters Ann & Mary died July 1878, aged 8 months. William Sutor, died
24" March 1878, aged 27. Also his wife Jane Duncan died at The Mount 3 March 1919 aged 92.
Also his son William died at The Mount Glenferness 3" Nov 1930 aged 58. Husband of Margaret
McMillan, died 10% Jan 1970, aged 84. And the above Alexander Scott, died 4" Feb 1937, aged 93.

99 - East panel - In memory of John MacKillican farmer, Achagour who died there 29" July 1882
aged 82 years. And his wife Margaret Clark who also died there 12™ November 1882 aged 86 years.
Also their son Pryse MacKillican JP farmer Achagour who died at Glenlyon, Naim 10" December
1907 aged 77 vears.

North panel - In memory also of James MacKillican East Indian merchant Calcutta son of John
MacKillican and Margaret Clark his wife who died at Glenlyon, Nairn, 15" September 1913 aged 81
years.

100 - Erected by the family in memory of their father Donald MacDonald shoemaker Ferness village
who died 27" June 1892, aged 71 years. Also their brother Donald. who died at New Duffus 27™ Jany
1890 aged 25 vears. Until the day break and the shadows flee away, Song of Sol.2.17.

101 - In loving remembrance of Alexander McPherson farmer Meikle Bum who died 5% Sep 1890,
aged 85 years. Also his wife Catherine McKenzie who died 24™ August 1905. Also his son John born
8% Oct 1854 died 5™ June 1874. And his daughter Catherine born 12% June 1863 died 27" Oct 1885.
And Mary born 22™ Nov 18.. died 10" Feb 1948 aged 91 years. In thy presence in fullness of joy.
Erected by the surviving members of his family.

192 - Inscription illegible.

103 - East panel - Sacred to the memory of the Rev Colin MacKenzie MA for thirty-two years
minister of this parish. A sincere christian, an earnest preacher, a faithful pastor, and an honest man.
Distinguished for his kindness to the poor and his fove for all. Born at the manse of Rogart 20 August
1828 died at the manse of Ardclach 7™ July 1882. Erected in affectionate remembrance by his
parishioners and friends.

North panel - Also of his wife Eliza Isabella MacKenzie who died at Nairn 19% Novr 1884,

104 - In memory of Margaret Urquhart a native of Dingwall who died at the Manse of Ardclach on
the 27th June 1879. She was for 60 years a faithful and attached servant, in the family of the late Revd
John MacKenzie minister of Lochcarron.

105 - Erected to the memory of Donald Davidson who departed this life .... Upon 7 Dec 1821 aged 2
years. ........... was erected by his surviving brother .......... Who departed this lifeonthe ..........

of March 1826 aged .2.

106 - No inscription.

107 - Inscription illegible.



108 - No inscription.

109 - This stone was placed here by George McAndrew in Wester Torich in memory of Donald
McAndrew his father and Margaret Cleming his mother and such of his other relations as have or
may be buried here 1798.

110 - By David McAndrew scheolmaster in Calder & Elisabeth Smith his spouse in memory of their
son Alexander 1768. Also in memory of Patrick McAndrew and Anne McDonald. The said David
McAndrew ...... Moy ...... are interred below this stone, Also their children Alexander ........ &
Elizabeth. DMA ES.

111 - Undermeath this are the remains of James McAndrew sometime farmer in Calder who died the 4
day of April 1777 aged 70 years.

112 - This stone is erected in memory of Donald McAndrew sometime living in De..... Locha.....
departed this life the . day of June 1748 aged .. years. His spouse ........ every died the 48 year of ....
28 ...

113 - IG spouse to T McA.

114 - Erected by James McIntosh in memeory of his wife Grace McPhail who died at Newlands of
Fleenas Oct 9™ 1882, aged 61 vears. And the said James McIntosh who died at Newlands of Flecnas
May 20 1904, aged 89 years. Also their son Ewen, who died at Galacantray, Dec 28" 1888 aged 48
years. And their danghter Grace, who died at New York, Dec 13% 1885 aged 36 years. And his
grandson James, son of Alexander McKenzie who died July 21% 1857 aged 6 years. And his grandson
Alexander McIntosh McKenzie who died at Newlands of Fleenas May 14™ 1898.

115 - In loving memory of our dear father Alexander MacKenzie who died at Newlands of Fleenas
Ardclach 8™ September 1927. Catherine McIntosh who also died there 17% March 1925,

116 - Erected by James Sinton in memory of his wife Emily Y Tenant who died 11* June 1884 aged
44 years.

117 - MK. Erected by Jessie McKay in memory of her parents Donald McKay who died at Fornighty
27" Novr 1842, aged 77. And Elspet Cumming who died 23d Jany 1844, aged 61. Also of her
brothers William, who died 19 June 1829, aged 15. And John, who died 17 Sept 1857, aged 46.

118 - No inscription.

119 - Erected in 1876 by Alexander MacKintosh shepherd Torrgraff Ardclach in memory of his
parents James MacKintosh who died 1835, And Isabella McLean who died at Levratich 1853, Also
his beloved wife Mary Sinclair who died suddenly at Torrgraff 22°! May 1871 aged 55 years. And his

only son James MacKintosh who died of a lingering illness at Torrgraff 18™ Feb 1876 aged 29 vears.
Also the said Alexander MacKintosh who died near Grantown.

120 - In memory of John MacPherson farmer Balnuilt who died 1 Sept 1855 aged 72 vears. Also his
wife Isabella McPherson who died at Balnuilt 26™ Jan 1888 aged .. years.

121 - No inscription.

122 - No inscription.

123 -DCID 1787,

124 - Erected here in the year 1777 in memory of Charles Smith late farmer in Keniglass & Katharina

Grant his spouse & their children viz John Frances Alexr & Jean Smith all who died are there bodied
are interred below this stone.




125 - No inscription.

126 - Erected in memory of John McKenzie Iate farmer Milton of Ferness Ardclach who died 7™
Aug 1872 aged 82 years. Also his beloved wife Ann Smith who died 14" Oct 1854, aged 63 years.
And their danghters Jessie, who died at Milton, 4™ Dec 1864 aged 42 years. Mary, who died at
Stirling Castle 21* Feb 1853, aged 28 years. By their son Alexander McKenzie farmer Reurple.

127 - No inscription.

128 - Isabella MacLean died at Lethen 25 January 1880 aged seventy-one. Erected by James
Campbell John Brodie of Lethen in affectionate memory of her long and faithful service to two of his
predecessors and himseif.

129 - In memory of James MacDonald Stewart died 26 June 1892 aged 6 years. Alexander
MacDonald Stewart died at Dulcie Bridge Farm 5 August 1917, aged 38 years. Also their parents
Robert Stewart died 28 June 1931, aged 83 years. Christina MacDonald died 3 January 1938, aged 83
years.

130 - Erected in memory of Alexander McLean who died at New Arr 19 March 1879 aged .4 years.
And his wife Mary Fletcher who died 7 June 1885 aged .. years.

131 - Inscription illegibie.
132 - No inscription.
133 - No inscriptien.

134 - Erected by Elizabeth Davidson in memory of her husband Alexander Davidson who died in
1824 aged 38 vears.

135 - In memory of James MacLean druggist Aberdeen who died at Nairn 28" March 1862 aged 41
years.

136 - Underneath this stone kie th all that is mortal of Alexander McLean late of Belivat who departed
this life 9% Angust 1786 aged 67 years. As also his wife Isabella who departed this life 19™ march
1801 aged 65 years. In memory of Alexander McLean late merchant in Nairn who died 24" October
1826 aped 50 vears. Alse his wife Jane Anderson who died-at Anghnml 19" June 1859 aged 73 years.

137 - In Loving memory of our dear mother Jane Craigen who died at Drumlochan 26 June 1931 aged
86 years. And-our father Walter R Leslie who-died at Drumlochan 2 Nov 1882 aged 79 years. And
their sons John who died at London 18 Dec 1932 aged 65 years, Walter Ross who died 29 July 1934
aged 68 years.

138 - Erccted by R A Leslie Muirkirk, in loving memory of his father & mother Alexander Leslie,
who died at Fornighty 14™ Jany 1863 aged 86 years. He was tenant of Upper Remore farm for over 50
years held in highest esteern for his skill in healing the sick, his unwearied labours of love, unaffected
gentleness and kindness endeared him to all. Margaret Anderson Leslie who died there 14" February
1864 aged 63 years. A true helpmeet and devoted mother. Also of his brothers James Leslie who died
at Haslar Naval Hospital 7™ June 1857, aged 22 years. Thomas S B Leslie who was drowned at
Preservation inlet, New Zealand 15" Sept 1895, aged 55 years. “Blessed are the dead which die in the
lord”.

139 - Erected by Alex Leslie farmer in Remore in memory of his spouse Ann McPherson who died 4"
June 1828 in the 23" year of her age.

140 - Erected by John Fraser in memory of his wife Isabella McIntosh who died 10® March 1849 aged
64 years. And his danghter Isabella who died April 1841 aged 12 years.



141 - In memory of David Rose R..ble who died 22 May 1826 aged 25 years.

142 - Erected by Alexander Rose in memory of his father Donald Rose late farmer Muckle Lyne who
died 10% August 1858, aged 77 vears. And of his sister Elizabeth Rose who died 29® Sept 1859, aged
47 years. And of his mother Jane Rose who died 24" Feby 1860, aged 77 years. And of his sister
Harriet Rose who died 1% Feb 1864 aged 48 years.

143 - Erected by John Gordon ........ Inverness to the memory of his father James Gordon who
departed this life 25™ Sep 1823 aged 77 years. And Jean Stewart his mother who departed this life

144 - Sacred to the memory of Rose Gordon who died 19 Jan 1902 aged 84 years. Also her son David
who died at Highland Boath 14 Oct 1926 aged 65 years.

145 - B Y. Alexander Rose tenant in Delnalieglash (?) & Isa....a Clark his spouse in memory of
Isobel Rose their daughter who dyed Sept .. 1723,

146 - In memory of Alexander Rose tenant in A...neem at Calder who died June ..... 1743. Isobet
Clark his spouse died Jan 1727. AR IC.

147 - Erected by William Cameron farmer Ballindore, in memory of his father William Cameron late
farmer Ballindore ... Died 183... ............. And his wife Jane Rose who died 1848 aged 80 years.
Also their children Ann who died 1829 aged 33 vears. Jane who died 1831 aged 27 years. Alexander
who died 1877 aged 81 vears. William Cameron who died at Ballindore 18™ March 1885 aged 80
years. Also of his wife Amelia Falconer or Cameron who died at Livrattich ..........ocnnnn,

148 - In memory of John Cameron Ballindore Ardclach who died suddenly on the 27" November
1869 aged 73 years. “Be ve therefore ready also”. Luke xii.40. Sophia Cameron who died at
_Ballindore on the 6™ January 1892 aged 69 years. Erected by his wife and family.

149 - Erected by Alexander Cameron Ballindore in memory of Duncan Rose Ferness Lodge who died
31% October 1868 aged 68 years. Also of his wife Margaret Cameron who died the 1% Feby 1872 aged
70 years.

150 - In loving memory of Christina MacPherson died 1* Decentber 1883 aged 75. Robert
MacPherson (son) died 18™ January 1917, aged 71. Mary Falconer (wife) died 23 June 1928 aged
81.

151 - Erected by Thomas Menzie blacksmith, Littlemill in loving memory of his wife Mary McDonald
who died 227 April 1873 aged 35 years.

152 - Erected by David Forret in memory of his beloved wife Christina Rose who died at Logie Bridge
12 September 1897 aged 64 years. Gone but not forgottei.

153 - In memory of Jessie Hewitt Adcock born October 21% 1857 died Aungust 25™ 1896, Blessed are
the pure in heart for they shall see god. Matt v.8. Also Gertrude Rebecca daughter of above age 15
years.

154 - In loving memory of Charles Grant died 21" Feb 1912 aged 74.
155 - No inscription.
156 - Erected by James McIntosh in loving memory of his wife Margaret Grant who died at Easter

Belivat on 18 February 1900 aged 57 years. And the said James McIntosh who died at Keppemach 24
November 1921 aged 71 years.



157 - East panel - Erected by the Rev Alexander MacDonald Free Church minister Ardclach in
memory of Isabella D Anderson his beloved wife who died 26" June 1900 aged 58 years. “A prudent
wife is from the Lord”. “Ever with the Lord”.

North panel - Sacred to the memory of Rev Alexander MacDonald United Free church minister of
Ardclach born in Stornoway 28™ December 1838, ordained Ardelach 6™ August 1872, died 8™ July
1908. “He preached Christ”.

158 - In memory of James Allan Meikleburn who died 12 January 1850. Also his beloved wife
Margaret Davidson who died 1™ November 1878. And their children Margaret died 14 March 1890,
aged 50 years. Jane died 4 July 1914, aged 73 years. James died 21 Oct 1917, aged 73 years. Isabella
died 20 Jan 1919, aged 80 years. Elspet died 24 April 1931, aged 96 years.

159 - In memory of George Duncan who was for the last 30 years of his life an elder in he parish of
Ardclach. Died at Ferness village on the 14™ Jany 1863 aged 74 years. Also his wife Elspet Gray who
died 10% Sep 1886 aged 87 years. Margaret Gray who died 3d February 1884 aged 89 years. Their
sons Robert & William died in New Zealand. Blessed are the dead who die in the Lord.

160 - Sacred to the memory of Agnes Ritchie the beloved wife of William Gibson teacher Ferness
village who died 26" August 1863 aged 41 years. Deeply and justly lamented by all who knew her.
The Lord gave and the lord hath taken away : Blessed be the name of the lord. Job i.21. Erected by a
few of the friends of temperance in testimony of their estimation of her many virtues.

161 -Here rest the remains of John MacDonald farmer Newton Belivat who died 11" July 1885 aged
66 years. And Elspet MacKenzie his wife who died 6™ April 1883 aged 63 years.

162 -In loving memory of our dear father Donald Milne who died 27% Qct 1915 aged 73 years. Also
our dear mother Jane McIntosh who died 2 June 1931 aged 92 years.

163 -In memory of Helen Milne died 25" May 1966 aged 81 years. Also brother Donald died 29"
May 1966 aged 88 years. Balnakiver Highland Boath.

164 - CIR In loving memory of Hugh Fraser died 21* May 1915, aged 54. His mother [sabella Fraser
died 17 July 1912, aged 83.

165 - No inscription.

166 - Sacred to the memory of George MacDonald of Andrean and Achavaraat who died 25" Oct
1877, aged 82. And Christina MacDonald his wife who died 18" Feb 1852, aged 70. And their
children John who died 12 Aug 1883, aged 66 interred at Coleraine, Victoria, Australia. James who
died 1* Apnil 1856 aged 34. Jane who died 11" Oct 1888 aged 63. William who died 22™ April 1886
aged 61. Duncan who died 8" May 1985 aged 65. George who died 29 April 1892 aged 61 interred
at Coleraine, Victoria, Australiz. Also Rachel MacKenzie, wife of John, who died 1% Dec 1894, aged
62. By whose children this stone is erected.

167 - In loving memory of James McDonald farmer Remore Ardclach died 18" may 1906, aged 73
years. Also his wife Isabella Clunas died 21% Oct 1896 aged 49 years.

168 - Erected by Jenny Stewart in memory of her husband ............ Howard late farmer ...........
who died 2. Feb 18.1 aged 53 years.

169 - In loving memory of James McGlashan farmer Little Lyne Glenferness died 31* Jan 196, aged
86 years. His wife Mary C B Cobban died 24™ April 1920, aged 86 years. Their daughter Mary died in
Sarnia, Canada 11% Aug 1920, aged 54 years. Their son Donald late of Little Lyne died at Prospect,
Forres 14% Oct 1945, aged 81 years. Interred in this churchyard. Their son William died 3 April
1958 aged 87 years. And of Maggie Jane McGlashan died 9% Feb 1981, aged 86 years.



170 - Erected by John McGlashan Little Lyne in memory of his mother Margaret McQueen who died
on the 25" September 1838.

171 - Erected by Anne McGlashan in memory of her husband John McGlashan who died 13"
September 1857 aged 38 years.

172 - Erected by James McGlashan farmer, Little Lyne, in memory of his father Donald McGlashan
who died in the 5% June 1853 aged 72 vears. Mary falconer his spouse died January 1863 aged 78.

173 - Erected in memory of Margaret McLean beloved wife of Duncan McIntosh who died at
Tomloan Ardclach Jan 9% 1877 aged 69 years. “Though dead yet speaketlt”.

174 - ..... Donald M. In memory of his father and mother and other members of their family, (father)
Alexander McQueen died at Belivat 1833, aged 84. (mother) Jean McQueen died at Belivat 1838,
aged 80. James McQueen died at Belivat, 1854, Euphemia McQueen died at Blinkbonny, 1866. Jessie
McQueen died at Blinkbonny, 1873. Jean McQueen died at Belivat, 1877, aged 79. John McQueen
died at Belivat 1894, aged 81.

175 - Erected to the memory of John Grant who died 4 April 1825 aged 82 years. Also Catherene
Urghet his spouse and children James and William.

176 - RD AMcA 1769.

177 - To the memory of Alexander Rose who died at Mid Fleenas on the 24" of February 1872, aged
72 years. And of Jane Lawson his wife who departed this life on the 18" May 1875, aged 84 years.
Also of their youngest son Campbell Rose who departed this life on the 25" January 1893 aged 58
years.

178 - No inscription.

179 - In loving memory of Jane Davidson died at Muckle Burn 4% Sept 1865 aged 37 years. And her
brothers and sisters Alexander, died 24™ Feby 1876, aged 67 years. Ann. died 19" August 1876, aged
65 vears. Janet, died 14™ Feby 1882 aged 75 vears. Hugh, died 1839 aged 36 years. John, died 1843
aged 43 years. James, died 1855 aged 27 years. David, died 1857 aged 44 years. Margaret, died 1860
aged 35 years. Donald, died 1861 aged 29 years. Elizabeth, died 1862 aged 37 years. Also Alexr
McGillivray farmer died at Easter Tomloan, Clunas 6% Nov 1926 aged 71 years. Erected by Alexr
McGillivray Muckle Bur.

180 - Erected in affectionate remembrance of John Rose, farmer, Lynechork who died 5" April 1874.
A worthy and respected elder and an eamest and affectionate sabbath school teacher for a long period
of years. Margaret MacKintosh his beloved wife who died 6™ Aug 1864, Also their children Margaret
who died 31% May 1867. James who died 30” June 1873. And his infant son John who died 28" June
1873. Alexander Rose farmer, Fleenasmore, who died 20™ June 1896. Catherine McDonald his wife,
who died 17" June 1870. John Rose their son who died 28" Februarv 1893, As also Margaret infant
daughter of John Rose, merchant, Nairn, who died 29" June 1878.

181 - In memory of Alexander Rose late farmer, Daltra died 11™ December 1910, aged 68 years. His
wife Margaret Fraser died 10® May 1933 aged 91 years. Also Jessie Fraser wife of the late Charles
Cameron Sheep-park, Resolis died 3" April 1942 aged 91 years.

182 - Sacred to the memory of William Rose farmer, Laken who died 9 Feb 1853 aged 47 years.
Also his wife Janet Steel who died 10% Feb 1868 aged 61 years. And their children Jessie Rose who
died 3 Noy 1886 aged 45 years. Also in loving remembrance of Isabella Fraser wife of William Rose
who died at Laken 15% Feb 189, Aged 50 years. William Rose who died 23" Ap 1901 aged 68 years.
Marjory rose who died 10% March 1902 aged 88 years.

183 - No inscription.



184 - Erected by David Rose farmer Kerro parish of Edinkillie in memory of his daughter Ann Rose
who departed this life the 2 Dec 1818 aged 24 years.

185 - Blessed are the pure of heart : for they shall see God, Matt.v.8. In memory of Alexander Rose,
who died at Dalnaheglish 15" May 1846, aged 47 years. Also his wife Sophia Kennedy who died at
Nairn 15% March 1885 aged .. years. And their son J... who died at Chicago ..... March 1878 aged ..
years. Also of their daughters Isab... who died at Nairmn ........ Aug 1913 aged ....... Jessie who died
at Naim, 19 Nov 1920, aged 60 years. Erected by the surviving members of their family.

186 - In loving memory of Alexander Gordon who died at Dalnaheglish Ardclach 14® April 1908
aged 80. And of his wife Harriet MacGillivray died there November 1875. Erected by his grieving
widow and family.

187 - Under this are interred the remains of David Rose taxman in Broomhill who died xxii October
mdeclxxii aged x1.

188 - Frected by Alexander Rose farmer Tomnarch in memory of his parents James Rose, late farmer
Tomnarch who died 18" November 1873, aged 84 years. Ann McQueen who died 4 September
1846, aged 46 years.

189 - Inscription illegible.

190 - East panel - In loving memory of James Macl eod farmer, Balculcaich died 22 Nov 1920 aged
90. His wife Janet MacDonald died 6 may 1899 aged 67. Their daughter Margaret died 9 march 1399
aged 16. Their son William died 8 Jan 1920 aged 55. Their son James died 31 March 1948 aged 77.
Their daughter Jane died 11 Sept 1948 aged 65. Until the day dawn.

North panel - In loving memory of sons & daughters of Jas & Jessic Macl.cod Balculcaich who died
abroad. Duncan fell in action in France 8 June 1916 aged 42. Interred at Ration Farm se of
Armentieres. Alexander died at Atlanta USA 8 Jan 1922 aged 61 interred at Atlanta, Isabella died at
London 8 Feby 1891 aged 40 interred at Morden. Elizabeth Helen died at Pietrsburg SA 2 March
1911 aged 42 interred at Pietrsburg. Jessie died also there 25 July 1918 aged 53.

South panel - In loving memory of James MacLeod farmer Auchnatone died at Balculcaich 28 July
1872 aged 98. His wife Isabella McIntosh died at Auchnatone 20 Dec 1852 aged 37. Their son
William died also there 17 May 1847 aged 13.

191 - To the glory of God and in affectionate remembrance of our comrade Duncan MacLeod
............... Australian Infantry Brigade who fell at Armentieres France .......... trenching bombing
192 - Inscription illegible.

193 - No inscription.

194 - No inscription.

195 - 1822 R M.

196 - In memory of our dear son David Julian Harrison born 1% August 1967 tragically died at Edale,
Derbyshire 29% April 1992 a brave soul love forever mum & dad.

197 - Erected by David Balfour in memory of his mother Catherine McDonald who died the 1™
February 1832 aged 61 years. And her husband David Ralfour who died the 1. November 1332 aged
64 years.

198 - Sacred to the memory of Mary MacKintosh the beloved wife of Donald McQueen carpenter
Dunearn who died 18® March 1880.



199 - Inscription illegible.

200 - In memory of John MacQueen for many years catechist, in this parish. died at Drummore, 1829
aged 80 years. His wife Jane Alexander, died at Drumumore, 1820, aged 65 years. Their son James,
died at Drummore, 1855, aged 73 years. His wife Catherine Alexander, died at Drummore, 1866,
aged 63 years. Their family viz Jane, died at Nairn, 1862, aged 39 years. Christina, died at
Drummore, 1861 aged 39 years. Christina died at Drummore, 1861aged 28 years. Mary, died at Nethy
Bridge, 1877 aged 48 vears. William died at Nethy Bridge, 1878 aged 46 years. James died at
Inverness 1388, aged 48 vears. Isabella died at Elgin 1908, aged 80 vears. John died at Elgin 1909,
aged 74 vears. Dugald died at Aberdeen, 1914, aged 70 years. Alexander died at Elgin 1920 aged 74.
John & Elizabeth died in childhood.

201 - Sacred to the memory of the Rev Hugh MacBean for 39 years minister of this parish who died
on the 17 September 1851 aged 73 years. And of Anne Fraser his widow who died on the 23
November 1864 aged 72 years. Also of John, Alexina, Hugh, Alexander and William their children
the three last mentioned are likewise here interred.

202 - This stone was placed here by Mr. William Barron Minr & his wife Jean Grant in memory of
their children whose dust lies here under viz Hugh & ten more of sons & daughters 1766,

203 - Inscription illegible.

204 - In memory of the Rev Henry MacLeod who was born in Rogart, Sutherland-shire April 26%
1803 and ordained and inducted as Free Church minister of Ardclach April 16 1844, A man of
considerable mental vigour, of unusual attainments, and of primitive simplicity of manners; a devont
and consistent christian, an agreeable companion, a wise counsellor, an edifying preacher and a
faithful pastor. Laid aside from public work. during the last years of his life, he died at Milton of
Connage in the parish of Petty, 19" Feb 1876. Erected by the congregation and friends.

205 - 1853. Here lies interred the body of Helen Dunbar who died 8" January 1826. She was the wife
of Captain John Leslie Drumlochan who died at London in the year 1838. This stone is erected to
their memory by their affectionate son James Leslie, Ceylon.

206 - No inscription.

207 - Erected in memory of James Clark late farmer Achnagour who lived by faith and died in hope
) . on the 16 day of March 1834 aged 77 years. This stone is placed here in grateful
remembrance by his spouse Jane Campbell who died at Achnagour 4™ March 1848 aged 90 years.

208 - Sacred to the memory of Miss Jane Gordon Mitchell eldest daughter of the Rev Donald Mitchell
who after having after the death of her mother devoted the last .. years of her life to the care of her
father. James Errol Mitchell for ............... died universally ............ the 14™ august 1861 aged 78
years. James Errol Mitchell who died at Nairn on the 11™ Angust 1869 aged 72 years. Much beloved
and regreftedasa ............ monumentor(?) ............ for protecting care.

209 - Inscription illegible.
210 - Inscription illegible.

211 - Erected in memory of Donald Davidson late farmer Coulmony who departed this life on the 2d
Feby 1811 aged 78 years.

212 - Erected in memory of Margaret Brown beloved wife of James Riach who died at Fornighty
February 21 1870. Also the said James Riach who died there 4% July 1886, aged 70 years. “They
being dead yet speak” Hebrews xi 4.



213 - In loving memory of Wm Mcintosh late of Levzattick who died 30 Sep 1919, aged 77 years.
Also his wife Jessie McIntosh who died at Glenferness village 18 October 1876 aged 35 vears, And
their daughter Maggie. who died at Belivat Cottage 11 July 1922 aged 67 vears. And their son James
who died at Belivat James 29 April 1934 aged 71 years. And their daughter Grace, who died at
Belivat Cottage 24 Aug 1941 aged 74 years.

214 - Erected by corparl James Ellis in memory of his parents Alexander Ellis died at Fornighty on
the 11" March 1862 aged 67 years. Elspet Collie his wife died on the 8™ September 1900 aged 63
years. William Ellis their son died at Cronyhill Loch on the 20® December 1860 aged 40 years.

215 - Erected by Catherine McIntosh in memory of her hnsband John McIntosh who died 18® August
1860 aged 43 vears.

216 - Erected by Hector McLean shoemaker Mount Pleasant in memory of his children viz Ann, who
died Feb 1833 aged 6 years. And Donald who died May 1846 aged 23 years. Also William, who died
Oct 1847 aged 21 years. And James who died Nov 1847 aged 17 years. And Ann, who died Nov 1853
aged 16 years.

217 - Memoria Alexandri FalCOMET ... .. e e et et et et s e e aereeriereaes

218 - Erected by John Smith in memory of his parents Hugh Smith, died 28® November 1890, aged
75 years. Rachel Grant died 29™ June 1888, aged 77 vears.

219 - Erected by Philip Smith Belivat in memory of his children Ann Smith who died 15" July 1804
aged 2 years & 6 months. James Smith builder who died at Edinburgh 2°¢ Nov 1817 aged 19 years.
Mary Smith who died 8" Feb 1820 aged 18 years.

220 - Erected by David Mitchell bksmith in memory of his spouse Margaret Cumming who departed
this tife on the 24™ Decr 1831 aged 67 years.

221 - In memory of John Gordon merchant in Forres lawful son of Alexr Gordon farmer in Duffus
who lost his life in a tempest near Dulcie Bridge Jany 2 1800 aged 37 years. Erected by his
disconsolate widow Isabel Grant in duty to an affectionate husband,

222 - Inscription illegible.

223 - In memory of Duncan MacKintosh Braeside of Lethen died 12" June 1880. His wife Henrietta
Cumiming died 14™ September 1881. And their son John MacKintosh died at Braeside of Lethen 21%
March 1896, And his wife Elizabeth MacKintosh died at Brackla 12" December 1924.

224 - No inscription.

225 - Smith. Erected by John Smith Fayetteville, North Carolina US of America to the memory of his
father, David Smith who died on the 20™ November 1811 aged 34 years.

226 - In memory of James Falconer farmer Lower Remore, who died 28™ Sept 1841, aged 64 years.
Also his wife Janet Murdoch who died at Lower Remore 1.th April 1857 aged 63 years. Also their
sons Hugh Falconer farmer Lower Remore who died 18" July 1848 aged 38 years. William Falconer
farmer Lower Remore who died 8% April 1854 aged 28 years. Catherine MacPherson died at Newton
of Belivoat 7 March 1889. Erected by James Falconer Remore.

227 - Erected by William Grant .....................
228 - in memory ............ Alex....... Grant who died .. March 1826 aged .. years. And his mother

Janet Fraser who died in 1834. His brother john who died .. Feby 1824 aged .. years. And his
sister...... who died ............ aged ..



229 - Erected in memory of John Murdoch late tacksman of Lyne More who departed this life the 5
day of September 1816 aged 69 vears.

236 - No inscription.

231 - East panel - In loving memory of our father and mother David Murdoch Lynemore Ardclach
who died 12% March 1863 aged 71 years. And his wife Elizabeth Rose who died 25" June 1896 aged
77 years. And their son John Murdoch who died at Lynemore 29™ May 1925, aged 77 years. And his
wife Martha Ann Leslie who died at Dalmore 10® January 1939 aged 74 years.

North panel - In memoriam of Alexr Murdoch born at Lynemore 29™ July 1850, died at Dalmore
Ardross, Ross-shire 24™ May 1901.

232 - Erected in memory of James Murdoch who departed this fife ... 28" December 1827 aged 52
years. This stone is placed here ...... remembrance by his spouse Isabella Falconer. Also in memory
of the said Isabella Falconer who died at Nairn 7% November 1835 aged 44 years.

233 - Sacred to the memory of Dosald McDonald mason Highland Boath died 12 Oct 1891 aged 73
years, And his wife Isabella Grant died 22" Nov 1915 aged 91 years. Also his son James died in
infancy. And his daughter Fispeth died 2" Dec 1862 aged 5 years Also his daughter Margaret died
2" march 1895 aged 40 years. And is interred in Cawdor churchyard. And their son Duncan died 28"
Tan 1921 aged 65 years. And their danghter Isabella died 10% Oct 1934 aged 71 years.

234 - Erected in memory of John McGillivray late farmer Keppernach who died 12 Nov 1829. And
his spouse Ann McPhersont who died upon 22 Feby 1833,

235 - Inscription illegible.

236 - In memory of John Innes who died at Newlands of Clune Lethen. on July 10™ 1917 aged 73
years. Also of his wife Anne Morrison who died on September 26" 1915 aged 85 years.

237 - Erected by John Morrison ........ in memory of his son Hugh Morrison who died the 18
September 1825 aged two years and ten months,

238 - Erected by John McPherson farmer Keppernach in memory of his wife Christina Kennedy who
died 8" May 1860 aged 43 years.

239 - Erected by John McPherson in memory of his wife Lillias McPherson who died 79 May 1852
aged 37 vears,

240 - Abide with me. In loving memory of my dear father John McPherson who died at Keppernach
4" Dec 1880, aged 69 years. Also of my loving brother John McPherson who died at Lackatoorah,
Sylhet, India 23™ June 1895, aged 48 years. And of my beloved sister Lillias McPherson Morrison
who died at St.Loius USA 29™ Nov 1896, aged 52 years. Erected by Maggie McPherson Innes USA.

241 - Erected by Jessie G Wright New Zealand in loving memory of her father Hugh Falconer of New
Inn born 1 May 1777 died 28 Decr 1836. Her mother Deborah Dunbar born 1 Oct 1792 died 9 Decr
1868. Also of her brothers, Alexander, born 2 May 1817 died 12 May 1846, James born 27 Jany 1324
died 7 Aug 1837, George born 21 May 1829 died 28 May 1329,

242 - Sacred to the memory of Isabella Robertson who died at Coulmony 29 Sept 1876 aged 69 years.
And her husband Samuel McDonald who died at New Arr 3 July 1883 aged 81 years. Also their son
Donald died ....... 25% 1895, Their daughter Margaret died 2. May 1906. Erected by the family.

243 - In memory of the Rev Colin Mackenzie MA for thirty-two years minister of this parish died 7
Tuly 1882 aged 53 years. “Blessed are the dead which die in the lord”. Erected by his parishioners and
friends.



244 - To the glory of God and in loving memory of the-Reverend David Miller BD died 23™ February
1920, aged 84 years. For 37 years minister of Ardclach parish. “Until the day break”. This tablet is
erected by parishioners and ..........

245 - Sacred to the memory of the Revd Donald Mitchell thirty years minister of Ardclach. He was a
zealous and edifying preacher of the gospel; a faithful and diligent shepherd of souls, in all relative
duties affectionate and examplary. This stone was erected by his parishioners. In commemoration of
his worth and piety. And in testimony of their respect and love. His mild and blameless life, and his
useful labours, were closed on the 22™ day of June 1811, in the 62™ year of his age, and 38" of his
ministry.

Index of Surnames
Number relates to inscription details.

Adcock -153

Alexander - 93, 200

Alison - 43

Allan - 10, 33, 138

Anderson - 17, 20, 90, 136, 157

Balfour - 197
Baillie - 53
Barker ~ 57
Barron - 202
Brodie - 2
Brown - 212

Cameron - 147, 148, 149, 181
Campbell - 8, 207
Cattanch - 1

Chisholm - 58

Clark - 99, 145, 146, 207
Cleming - 109

Clunas - 167

Cluness - 43

Cobban - 1, 169

Collie - 214

Collins - 39

Craigen - 137

Cumming - 117, 220, 223

Davidson - 7, 11, 18, 55, 103, 134, 158, 179, 211
Donaldson - 134

Douglas - 57

Dunbar - 203, 241

Duncan - 10, 78, 98, 159

Eddie - 84
Ellis - 214

Falconer - 90, 147, 150, 172, 217, 226, 232, 241
Fletcher - 130

Foot - 26

Forret - 152

Fraser - 69, 77, 140, 164, 181, 182, 201, 228



Gibson - 160

Gordon - 143, 144, 186, 221

Grant - 29, 124, 154, 156, 175, 202, 218, 221, 227, 228, 233
Gray - 159

Greig - 46

Grigor - 19

Harrison - 196
Howard - 168
Howie - 44

Immes - 17, 24, 236

Jackson - 24
James - 28

Kennedy - 23, 93, 183, 238
Kinnaird - 7, 30, 38
Kirtley - 45

Lawson - 177
Leslie - 22, 137, 138, 139, 205, 231
Livingston - 27

McAndrew - 109, 110, 111, 112

McArihur - 96

McBean/MacBean - 21, 37. 61, 74. 84, 201

McClurg - 46

McDonald/MacDonald - 11, 17, 20, 23, 30, 31, 42, 43, 60, 62, 96, 100, 110, 129, 151, 157, 161. 166,
167, 180, 190, 197, 233, 242

McDougall - 63

McEwan - 72

MacGillivray/McGillivray - 67, 179, 186, 234

MacGlashan - 76, 169, 170, 171, 172

MacGregor/McGregor - 16, 40, 88, 96, 97

McHardy - 61

McIntosh/MacKintosh - 6. 16, 21,29, 78, 91, 93, 114, 115, 119, 140, 156, 162, 173, 180, 190, 198,
213, 215, 223

McKay - 117

McKenzie/MacKenzie - 5, 14, 33, 51, 79, 80, 101, 103, 114, 115, 126, 161, 166, 243
MacKillican - 71, 99

McLean/MacLean - 119, 128, 130, 1353, 136, 173, 216

MacLennan - 69

MacLeod/McLeod - 41, 56, 190, 191, 204

McMillan - 63, 98

McPhail - 114

MacPherson/McPherson - 1, 21, 101, 120, 139, 150, 226, 234, 238, 239, 240
McQueen/ MacQueen - 13, 170, 174, 188, 198, 200

McQuiban/McQuibban- 40, 54

Mackie - 54

Manson - 39

Margeriston - 14

Masson - 19, 59, 64, 65

Menzie - 151

Miller - 244

Milne - 9, 162, 163

Milton - 36

Mitchell - 28, 32, 208, 220, 245



Morrison - 14, 53, 236, 237
Muggach - 9

Munro - 12, 83, 90, 91
Murdoch - 226, 229, 231, 232

Paterson - 26

Riach - 212

Ritchie - 160

Robb - 14

Robertson - 20, 242

Roger - 56

Rose - 22, 67, 71, 79, 82, 83, 141, 142, 145, 146, 147, 149,152, 177, 180, 181, 182, 184, 185, 187,
188, 231 .

Ross - 80, 92

Roy - 50

Russell - 76

Scott - 98

Scrimgeour - 533

Simpson - 13

Sinclair - 119

Sinton - 116

Siater - 37

Smith - 34, 88, 110, 124, 126, 218, 219, 225
Steel - 182

Stewart - 7, 59, 129, 143, 168
Stuart - 27,4950

Sutor - 98

Sutton - 47

Taylor - 25
Tenant - 116
Todd - 52
Tweerie - 68

Urghet - 175
Urquhart - 60, 64, 74, 104

Wilkie - 38
Williams - 33
Wiseman - 43
Wright - 241

Initials Only

4 - J McK.
87-ACET

113 -1G T McA
123-DCID

176 - RD A McA
195 -R Mc.



